government securities and borrowings.

	 Most of the group’s debts are asset related, reflecting

the capital intensive nature of the airline industry.

At 31 March 2011, all the group’s borrowings were at

fixed rates of interest and there were no borrowings at

floating rates.

	 Market risk associated with cash portfolio relates to

the potential change in interest income from decreases

in interest rates.

		  ii) Jet fuel price risk

	 The group’s fuel risk management strategy aims to

provide the airline with protection against sudden and

significant increases in oil prices. To meet this objective,

the company uses fuel hedges within approved limits

and with approved counterparties accordingly. There

were derivative financial instruments held to manage

fuel price risk at 31 March 2011. As at 31 March 2011

the group had in place fuel hedging contracts for

80 percent of its anticipated fuel requirements for

the period up to 31 December 2011 and 24 percent

of anticipated fuel requirements for the period to 31

March 2012.

	 The following sensitivity analysis shows how profit

and equity would change if the fuel price had been

different with all other variables held constant.

		  2011	 2010

		  KShs	 KShs	 KShs	 KShs

		  million	  million	 million	 million

		  Effect	 Effect	 Effect	 Effect

	 on profit	 on equity	on profit	 equity

	 Fuel price

	 -1% Movement	 248	 248	 188	 188

	 +1% Movement	 (248)	 (248)	 (188)	 (188)

		  iii) Foreign currency risk

	 The group is exposed to foreign exchange risk

because it has revenues and expenses denominated

in foreign currency, mainly the US Dollar, the Euro

and the Sterling Pound. A significant portion of the

revenue earned by the group is denominated in readily

convertible currencies. The group also has various

monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated

in currencies other than the Kenya Shilling.

	 The sensitivity analysis presented below shows

how profit and equity would change if the market

risk variables had been different on the end of the